

No. 06-5247

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN F. FRY,
Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL K. PLILER, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW D. BROWN
COOLEY GODWARD
KRONISH LLP
101 California Street
5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

LORI R.E. PLOEGER
Counsel of Record
MAUREEN P. ALGER
COOLEY GODWARD
KRONISH LLP
Five Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 843-5000

KELLY A. WEBER
COOLEY GODWARD
KRONISH LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 550-6062

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The <i>Chapman</i> Harmless Error Standard Rather Than the <i>Brecht</i> Standard Should Be Applied by a Federal Habeas Court When the State Court Did Not Conduct a <i>Chapman</i> Review	3
II. The Manner in Which the Ninth Circuit Majority Applied <i>Brecht</i> in this Case Deprived the Petitioner of a Meaningful Harmless Error Analysis	8
III. Robust and Meaningful Harmless Error Analysis Is Necessary To Ensure That Innocent Persons Are Not Put To Death or Left To Languish in Prison for Crimes They Did Not Commit	9
A. Harmless Error Analysis Is Particularly Important in Regard to the Treatment of Evidence Relating to Third-Party Guilt	10
B. Many Individuals Have Been Exonerated Even After Courts Determined That There Was Overwhelming Evidence of Their Guilt.....	14
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	5
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	5, 9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2, 3, 4
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	5
<i>Holdren v. Legursky</i> , 16 F.3d 57 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006)	10
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006)	7, 10
<i>Hunt v. McDade</i> , 205 F.3d 1333 (4th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	4
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	4
<i>People v. Daye</i> , 223 Cal. Rptr. 569 (1986) (unpublished)	16
<i>People v. Deskovic</i> , 607 N.Y.S.2d 957 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	12
<i>People v. McSherry</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 2d 630 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) (unpublished).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , C.A. No. L-82-297, 1983 WL 6945 (Ohio Ct. App. Sep. 16, 1983) (unpublished)	15
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 351 S.E.2d 277 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	9
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Firkus</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	8
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	7
 SUPREME COURT RULES	
Rule 36	1
Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Connors, Lundregan, Miller & McEwen, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> , (U.S. Department of Justice/ NIJ Research Report, June 1996).....	11
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Darryl Hunt, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=142 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Dennis Brown, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=157 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	15
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Douglas Warney, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=180 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	13
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Frederick Daye, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=24 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	16
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Larry Holdren, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=64 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	16
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Leonard McSherry, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=104 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Innocence Project, Case Profile of Robert Clark, http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/ display_profile.php?id=167 (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	14
Innocence Project, DNA Proves Jeffrey Deskovic’s Innocence 16 Years After He Was Wrongly Convicted as a Teenager (Sept. 20, 2006), http://www.innocenceproject.org/press/ archive.php (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	12
Jonathan Bandler, <i>Freed After 16 Years</i> , The Journal News, Sept. 21, 2006.....	13
<i>Murder, Race, Justice, The State vs. Darryl Hunt</i> , http://darrylhunt.journalnow.com (last visited Jan. 20, 2007).....	13
Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970)	4
